

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Yvonne Becker, Christopher Nobles, Rosa
Ramirez, Valerie Seyler, and Jannien
Weiner,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Wells Fargo & Co.; Employee Benefit
Review Committee; Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association; and John and
Jane Does, 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:20-cv-02016 (KMM/BRT)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSE
REIMBURSEMENT, SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES,
AND CASE CONTRIBUTION
AWARDS**

CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Brief History of Case 3

 1. Summary of the Litigation..... 3

 2. Discovery Undertaken 4

 3. Settlement Negotiations..... 5

 B. Settlement Terms and Preliminary Approval 6

III. Work Performed to Litigate Case..... 6

 A. Work of Class Counsel..... 6

 1. Work Conducted to Date 7

 2. Remaining Work to Be Performed..... 11

 B. Work of Class Representatives 11

 C. Work of Settlement Administrator, Escrow Agent, and Independent Fiduciary 11

 D. Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, Settlement Administration Expenses, and Class Representative Awards 13

IV. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard of Review 14

 B. The Court Should Approve the Requested Attorneys’ Fees 15

 1. The Eighth Circuit Favors the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach in Common Fund Cases 15

 2. Class Counsel’s Request for a One-Third (1/3) Fee Is Reasonable 16

 a. The Benefit Conferred on the Class 17

b.	The Risk to Which Class Counsel Was Exposed.....	19
c.	The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues	20
d.	The Skill of the Lawyers.....	21
e.	The Time and Labor Involved.....	23
f.	The Reaction of the Class (and the Independent Fiduciary)	24
g.	Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases	25
3.	A Lodestar “Cross-Check” Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee	26
C.	Plaintiffs’ Litigation Expenses and Settlement Administration Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed	28
D.	The Case Contribution Awards for the Class Representatives Are Reasonable	31
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015).....	21
<i>Baird v. BlackRock Inst’l Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 5113030 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021).....	27
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 17-cv-563, ECF No. 232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....	27
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-00563, ECF No. 211 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2020), <i>approved</i> 2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)	18
<i>In re Becker</i> , 993 F.3d 731(9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	26
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	14
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in</i> <i>part, remanded</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	15, 20, 28, 31
<i>Cates v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.</i> , 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021).....	25
<i>In re: CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020)	27
<i>Cromeans v. Morgan, Keegan & Co., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5785576 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2015), <i>report and</i> <i>recommendation adopted</i> , 2015 WL 5785508 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 2, 2015).....	16
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,	

2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007) 20

Feinberg v. T Rowe Price,
No. 17-cv-00427 (D. Md.)..... 4

Figas v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 08-cv-04546, ECF No. 295 (Aug. 9, 2011)2, 32

In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008)..... 15

Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank,
182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)27, 31

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) 16

Intravaia v. Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n,
No. 19-cv-00973, ECF No. 114 (Feb. 25, 2021) 31

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Bus. of Am., Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)..... 18

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 15

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)16, 27

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)*passim*

Kruger v. Novant Health,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)1, 26

Larson v. Allina Health Sys.,
2020 WL 2611633 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020) 26

Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021) 28

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 31

McDonald v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.,
791 F. App’x 638 (8th Cir. 2020) 25

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017), *aff'd*, 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 15

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 2009 WL 2486888 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 28

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 25

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
 2021 WL 2253497 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2021).....21, 23, 27

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 No. 18-cv-12098, ECF No. 32 (D. Mass. May 6, 2019)..... 18

Ramos v. Banner Health,
 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020), *aff'd*, *Ramos v. Banner Health*, 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)15, 17

Reetz v. Lowe's Cos., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4771535 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12, 2021)19, 30

In re Resideo Techs., Inc., Sec. Lit.,
 2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022).....29, 30

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 18

Savani v. URS Pro. Sols. LLC,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 21

Schultz v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.,
 2019 WL 7833682 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2019), *aff'd sub nom. McDonald v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.*, 791 F. App'x 638 (8th Cir. 2020).....21, 28

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)..... 18

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,

2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)..... 26

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017) 21

Toomey v. DeMoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-11633, ECF No. 95 (D. Mass, Mar. 24, 2021) 18

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 20

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)1, 25

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 17

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) 18

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013)..... 14

West v. PSS World Med., Inc.,
2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014) 16

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 19

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 26

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)25, 28

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)*passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 14

Regulations

68 Fed. Reg. 75,632, at 75,636 13

Other Authorities

Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force
(Arthur R. Miller, Reporter) 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)..... 15

Rachel Stone, *MVP: Cohen Milstein’s Michelle C. Yau* (Sept. 22, 2021)..... 22
